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  Budget performance for the period from 1 July 2022 to 
30 June 2023 and proposed budget for the period from 
1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 for the United Nations 
Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali 
 

 

  Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 

Budgetary Questions 
 

 

 

  
Apportionment for 2022/23 $1,245,045,100 

Expenditure for 2022/23 $1,192,292,200 

Unencumbered balance for 2022/23 $52,752,900 

Apportionment for 2023/24 $866,865,700 

Projected expenditure for 2023/24a $777,284,290 

Projected underexpenditure for 2023/24a $89,581,410 

Proposal submitted by the Secretary-General for 2024/25 $207,080,300 

Adjustment recommended by the Advisory Committee for 

2024/25 ($0) 

Recommendation of the Advisory Committee for 2024/25 $207,080,300 

 
 

 a Estimates as at 29 February 2024. 
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 I. Introduction 
 

 

1. During its consideration of the financing of the United Nations 

Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in Mali (MINUSMA) (A/78/635 

and A/78/761), the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions 

met with representatives of the Secretary-General, who provided additional 

information and clarification, concluding with written responses received on 2 April 

2024. The comments and recommendations of the Advisory Committee on cross -

cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations are contained in its report 

(A/78/744); those pertaining to the findings and recommendations of the Board of 

Auditors on the United Nations peacekeeping operations for the period from 1 July 

2022 to 30 June 2023 can be found in its related report (A/78/804); and those 

concerning the donation of MINUSMA assets are available in its report (A/78/821). 

 

 

 II. Budget performance report for the period from 1 July 2022 
to 30 June 2023 
 

 

2. By its resolution 76/288, the General Assembly appropriated an amount of 

$1,245,045,100 gross ($1,224,495,700 net) for the maintenance of Mission for the 

period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023. Expenditures for the period totalled  

$1,192,292,200 gross ($1,172,160,800 net), reflecting a budget implementation rate of 

95.8 per cent. The resulting unencumbered balance of $52,752,900, in gross terms, 

represented 4.2 per cent of the overall level of resources approved for the financial 

period.  

3. The unencumbered balance of $52,752,900 reflects the combined effect of: 

(a) higher actual average vacancy rate for international staff and National 

Professional Officers under civilian personnel ($11.9 million); and (b) lower costs for 

air operation owing to the underutilization of flight hours of uncrewed aerial systems 

in northern Mali due to restrictions imposed by the Malian authorities, as well as the 

non-deployment of two commercial fixed-wing intelligence, surveillance and 

reconnaissance platforms in Mopti, one military fixed-wing aircraft due to a 

disruption in the rotation plan, and five light-armed military helicopters, under 

operational costs ($41.8 million). A detailed analysis of variances is provided in 

section IV of the report of the Secretary-General on the budget performance of 

MINUSMA for 2022/23 (A/78/635).  

4. The Advisory Committee notes from the information provided to it that 

unliquidated obligations amounted to $206,051,100 (or 16.5 per cent of the total 

appropriation) as at 30 June 2023 for the 2022/23 period, representing a decrease of 

$28,961,400 (or 12.3 per cent) compared with the amount of $235,012,500 as at 

30 June 2022 for the 2021/22 period. Upon enquiry, the Committee was informed 

that, as at 31 March 2024, unliquidated obligations had decreased to $33,534,714 (or 

2.7 per cent of the total appropriation) for the 2022/23 period, comprising military 

and police personnel ($7,936,300), civilian personnel ($642,900) and operational 

costs ($24,955,500). Unliquidated obligations for prior periods under military and 

police personnel were as follows: $5,823,000 for the period 2018/19, $8,672,000 for 

the period 2019/20, $2,066,000 for the period 2020/21 and $4,108,100 for the period 

2021/22. The Committee discusses matters related to unliquidated obligations in its 

report on cross-cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

5. A total amount of $923,800 was redeployed from group III, operational costs, 

to group I, military and police personnel. The redeployments of funds to group I were 

attributable to increased requirements for mission subsistence allowance for United 

Nations police personnel. The redeployment from group III was possible primarily 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/635
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/804
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/821
https://undocs.org/en/A/RES/76/288
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/635
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
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because of the reduced requirements owing primarily to: (a) air operations, owing to 

the non-deployment of two commercial fixed-wing intelligence, surveillance and 

reconnaissance platforms, one military fixed-wing aircraft and four uncrewed aerial 

systems; and (b) other supplies, services and equipment, owing to the pace of 

implementation of programmatic activities caused by the security situation and th e 

political environment (see A/78/635, sect. III.B).  

 

  Matters pertaining to the report of the Board of Auditors 
 

6. The Advisory Committee also had before it the report of the Board of Auditors 

on the accounts of the United Nations peacekeeping operations for the financial 

period ended 30 June 2023 (See A/78/5 (Vol. II), chapter II, paras. 97, 214, 452, 514 

and 536 and tables II.7 and II.16). The Board noted, in particular, that the cost -

recovery accumulated surplus of MINUSMA ($15,560,000 as at 30 June 2023) 

exceeded the threshold of one year of cost-recovery expenses and that the termination 

of the MINUSMA mandate on 1 July 2023 had not been foreseen in the short term. 

The Board recommended that the Administration: (a) review the cost -recovery 

accumulated surplus of the mission; and (b) ensure better anticipation and mitigation 

by peacekeeping missions of the risks associated with the event of a withdrawal. The 

Advisory Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Board of 

Auditors. The Committee discusses issues related to the closure of MINUSMA and 

the cost-recovery surpluses in its report on cross-cutting issues related to 

peacekeeping operations (A/78/744) and in its report on the findings and 

recommendations of the Board of Auditors (A/78/804) (see also paras. 57–58 and 

table below on cost recovery for services provided by MINUSMA).  

 

 

 III. Information on performance for the current period 
 

 

7. By its resolution 2690 (2023), the Security Council decided to terminate the 

mandate of MINUSMA as of 30 June 2023 and requested the Mission to start on 

1 July 2023 the cessation of its operations, transfer of its tasks, as well as the orderly 

and safe drawdown and withdrawal of its personnel, with the objective of completing 

this process by 31 December 2023, in close consultation with the Transition 

Government of Mali and in coordination with the troop- and police-contributing 

countries (see A/78/761, para. 1).  

8. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the 2023/24 period 

reflected the drawdown and withdrawal phase from 1 July to 31 December 2023 and 

the first phase of liquidation from 1 January to 30 June 2024.  The following activities 

were being implemented: (a) gradual drawdown, withdrawal and repatriation of 

military and police personnel, except those required for the liquidation period (guard 

unit); (b) repatriation of contingent-owned equipment, except for equipment required 

for the guard unit; (c) gradual separation of civilian personnel, except those required 

for the liquidation period; (d) initiation of the closing and handover of 11 camps, 

including environmental remediation activities; (e) closure of the substantive 

portfolio; (f) disposing of assets (property, plant and equipment, as well as inventory) 

in line with the provisions of the Financial Regulations and Rules; and 

(g) administrative tasks related to the separation of civilians and repatriation of 

contingent-owned equipment. 

9. With respect to current and projected expenditure for the period from 1 July 

2023 to 30 June 2024, the Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that, as 

at 29 February 2024, expenditure had amounted to $594,207,864 (gross) (or 68.5 per 

cent). At the end of the current financial period, total expenditures were estimated at 

$777,284,300 (or 89.7 per cent) against an appropriation of $866,865,700. Upon 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/635
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5(Vol.II)
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/804
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2690(2023)
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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enquiry, the Committee was informed that, as at 31 March 2024, commitments made 

against the appropriation amounted to $141,588,400 (or 16.3 per cent). Information 

on the contractual obligations started since the adoption of resolution 2690 (2023) is 

contained in annex I to the present report.  

10. The Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 5 March 2024, a total of 

$11,421,013,000 had been assessed on Member States in respect of the Mission since 

its inception. Payments received amounted to $11,013,640,000, leaving an outstanding 

balance of $407,373,000. As at 19 February 2024, the cash available to  the Mission 

amounted to $291,147,000, which was sufficient to cover the three-month operating 

reserve of $166,190,000 (excluding reimbursements for troop- and police-contributing 

countries). The Committee was also informed that, as at 31 December 2023, th e 

outstanding balance for contingent-owned equipment amounted to $35,827,000. 

11. The Advisory Committee was also informed that, as at 31 December 2023, an 

amount of $19,160,000 had been paid to settle 450 death and disability claims since 

the inception of MINUSMA, and that 137 claims were pending as at 29 February 

2024. The Advisory Committee notes the high number of death and disability 

claims and trusts that the outstanding claims will be settled expeditiously (see 

also A/77/767/Add.12, para. 7). 

12. With regard to cross-borrowing among peacekeeping operations, the Board of 

Auditors indicated that, as at 30 June 2023, MINUSMA had lent $152,000,000 to 

other United Nations missions (A/78/5 (Vol. II), chap. II, table II.7). Upon enquiry, 

the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 5 March 2024, there were no 

outstanding amounts borrowed from MINUSMA by other peacekeeping operations. 

The ratio analysis and assets and liabilities position from July 2023 to February 2024 

for the Mission is contained in annex II to the present report.  

 

 

 IV. Proposed budget for the period from 1 July 2024 to 
30 June 2025 
 

 

 A. Mandate and planning assumptions 
 

 

13. The mandate of MINUSMA was established by the Security Council in its 

resolution 2100 (2013) and terminated by the Council in its resolution 2690 (2023) on 

30 June 2023. The liquidation activities were mandated to begin on 1 January 2024. 

MINUSMA is expected to retain a location in Gao (until 30 September 2024) and its 

headquarters in Bamako (until 31 March 2025). From 1 April to 30 June 2025, non-field 

liquidation activities will be carried out in the Regional Service Centre in Entebbe, 

Uganda, and the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, Italy (see A/78/761, 

paras. 1, 6 and 7). The planning assumptions for 2024/25 are summarized in section 

I.B of the report of the Secretary-General on the proposed budget for MINUSMA for 

2024/25 (A/78/761). The status of expenditure as at 29 February 2024 and projected 

expenditure by 30 June 2024 is contained in annex III to the present report.   

14. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the 2024/25 period 

reflected the second phase of the liquidation, which includes the following activities: 

(a) physically closing, conducting an environmental remediation of and handing over 

the two liquidation locations (Gao and Bamako); (b) administratively separating all 

remaining civilian personnel, except those required to finalize the residual liquidation 

activities in Entebbe and Brindisi until 30 June 2025; and (c) disposing of assets 

(property, plant and equipment, as well as inventory), in line with the provisions of 

the Financial Regulations and Rules. 

 

 

https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2690(2023)
https://undocs.org/en/A/77/767/Add.12
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/5(Vol.II)
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2100(2013)
https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2690(2023)
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/E/RES/2024/25
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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 B. Resource requirements 
 

 

15. The proposed budget in the amount of $207,080,300 for 2024/25 represents a 

decrease of $659,785,400, or 76.1 per cent, compared with the resources of 

$866,865,700 approved for the 2023/24 period (see table below).  

 

 

Financial resources 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

 

Apportionment 

(2022/23) 

Expenditure 

(2022/23) 

Apportionment 

(2023/24) 

Expenditure as at 

29 February 2024 

Cost estimates 

(2024/25) 

 Variance 

Category Amount Percentage 

        
Military and police personnel 499 270.5  500 194.3  386 953.8  262 221.8 38 886.8  (348 067.0) (90.0) 

Civilian personnel 235 293.6  223 439.2  199 945.5  145 011.6 68 552.0  (131 393.5) (65.7) 

Operational costs 510 481.0  468 658.7  279 966.4  186 974.4 99 641.5  (180 324.9) (64.4) 

 Gross requirements 1 245 045.1  1 192 292.2  866 865.7  594 207.9  207 080.3  (659 785.4) (76.1) 

 

Note: Detailed information on the financial resources proposed and an analysis of variances are provided in sections II and III o f 

the proposed budget (A/78/761). 
 

 

16. The Advisory Committee notes that, under the provisions of the status-of-forces 

agreement, estimated non-budgeted voluntary contributions by the Transition 

Government of Mali for 2024/25 amount to $6,820,900, including the estimated rental 

value of government-provided land and buildings and airport fees and charges (see 

A/78/761, para. 27). The Advisory Committee notes with appreciation the 

voluntary contributions to MINUSMA. 

 

 1. Military and police personnel 
 

 

Category 

Authorized 

2022/23a  

Actual as at 

30 June 2023 

Authorized 

2023/24b  

Actual as at 

29 February 2024 

Proposed 

2024/25c  Variance  

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) 

       
Military contingent personnel 13 289  11 354 3 851  387 190 (3 661) 

United Nations police officers 345  286 48  7 7 (41) 

Formed police unit personnel 1 575  1 307 528  167 140  (388) 

 

 a Represents the highest level of authorized strength.  

 b Represents the highest level of proposed/authorized deployment for the drawdown and withdrawal period ( A/78/516). 

 c Represents the highest level of proposed deployment for the liquidation period ( A/78/761). 
 

 

17. The proposed resources for military and police personnel amount to 

$38,886,800, reflecting a decrease of $348,067,000, or 90.0 per cent, compared with 

the apportionment for 2023/24. The decreased requirements  are attributable mainly 

to the withdrawal of uniformed personnel, except for: (a) a military contingent of 190 

personnel who will serve as guard unit in Gao until its closure on 30 September 2024; 

(b) 7 United Nations police officers to be retained to complement the guard unit to 

ensure the safety and security of the residual staff and assets remaining in the entit y 

area until September 2024 and 4 United Nations police officers to be retained until 

31 March 2025; and (c) 1 formed police unit with up to 140 personnel to be retained 

as guard unit in Bamako until 31 March 2025, to ensure the safety and security of the 

residual staff and assets remaining in the entity area (ibid., paras. 32–35). 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/516
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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18. The Advisory Committee recommends the approval of the proposals of the 

Secretary-General for military and police personnel. 

 

 2. Civilian personnel 
 

 

 

Authorized 

2022/23 

Encumbered as at 

30 June 2023 

Approved 

2023/24a 

Encumbered as at 

29 February 2024 

Proposed 

2024/25 Variance 

Category (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(5)-(3) 

       
Posts       

 International staff 827 737 571 175 229  (342) 

 National Professional Officers 155 135 143 10 18  (125) 

 National General Service staff 755 718 751 142 161  (590) 

Positions          

 International staff 1 – 1 – –  (1) 

United Nations Volunteers – – – – – – 

 International volunteers 200 190 105 10 13  (92) 

 National volunteers 6 6 15 – 1  (14) 

Government-provided personnel 19 16 19 – –  (19) 

 Total 1 963  1 802 1 605  337  422   (1 183) 

 

 a Represents the highest level of authorized/proposed strength for the drawdown and withdrawal period ( A/78/516). 
 

 

19. The proposed resources for civilian personnel for 2024/25 amount to 

$68,552,000, reflecting a decrease of $131,393,500, or 65.7 per cent, compared with 

the appropriation for 2023/24. The Secretary-General indicates that the decrease is 

attributable primarily to the phased separation of staff, except for 229 international 

staff, 18 National Professional Officers, 161 National General Service staff and 14 

volunteer positions required for the liquidation activities, which will also be gradually 

withdrawn as the entity’s closure progresses (ibid., paras. 36–41). 

20. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the budget estimates 

for the common staff costs were determined as a percentage of common staff costs to 

net salary across all peacekeeping missions, including MINUSMA. For the 2024/25 

period, budgetary rates for international staff net salaries and staff assessment for all 

peacekeeping operations, including MINUSMA, had been determined using the base 

salary scale for all categories of international staff effective 1 January 2023, as 

approved by the General Assembly in its resolution 77/256 B. The following 

methodology was applied across all peacekeeping missions, including MINUSMA, 

for determining the percentage of common staff costs to net salary: (a) actual 

expenditures for common staff costs excluding separation costs for MINUSMA and net 

salaries for international staff for the period from 1 December 2022 to 30  November 

2023 were used, which represents the most recent 12-month expenditure information; 

(b) the percentage of common staff costs to actual net salary costs was calculated on 

the basis of actual common staff costs expenditures, divided by actual expenditures for 

net salaries (including post adjustment) for the same period. 

21. In addition, separation costs for staff in the Liquidation Team were calculated 

as follows: (a) for international personnel, five entitlements were included in the 

estimations: termination indemnity, relocation grant in lieu of unaccompanied 

shipment, repatriation grant, separation travel and commutation of accrued annual 

leave; and (b) for national staff, two entitlements were included in the estimations: 

termination indemnity and commutation of accrued annual leave. Separation costs 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/516
https://undocs.org/en/a/res/77/256b
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were calculated in accordance with the rates and conditions specified in the Staff 

Regulations and Staff Rules, including provisional Staff Rules (ST/SGB/2023/1 and 

ST/SGB/2023/1/Rev.1) as follows: termination indemnity (annex III), repatriation 

grant (annex IV), separation travel (rule 7.2), commutation of accrued annual leave 

(rule 9.10) and relocation grant – lump-sum option for unaccompanied shipment (rule 

7.12, ST/AI/2016/4 and ST/IC/2017/35). 

22. The Advisory Committee was also informed upon enquiry, that, as at 19 March 

2024, actuals for international staff termination indemnity payments were broadly in 

line with planning assumptions, except for termination indemnity for 20 international 

staff members who had been separated earlier owing to the closure of camps and 30 

international staff members who had received enhanced separation packages. Actuals 

for national staff termination indemnity payments were higher than  those budgeted 

on the basis of planning assumptions, as 203 national staff members had been 

separated earlier than planned.  

 

  Recommendation on posts and positions 
 

23. The Secretary-General indicates that, on 1 January 2024, the Deputy Special 

Representative of the Secretary-General, Resident Coordinator and Humanitarian 

Coordinator became the highest-ranking United Nations representative in Mali and 

assumed the functions of the Head of Entity. The Head of Entity will continue to 

execute critical functions in collaboration with the Transition Government and lead 

the coordination across the United Nations country team, in line with the mutually 

agreed objectives in the United Nations Sustainable Development Cooperation 

Framework. The post will continue to be funded at 50 per cent and cost-shared with 

the Development Coordination Office until 30 September 2024. Effective 1 October 

2024, the post of the Head of Entity will be abolished, as well as the three posts in 

the Office of the Head of Entity, namely the Programme Officer (P-4), Administrative 

Assistant (national General Service) and the Light Vehicle Driver (national General 

Service). One post of Public Information Officer (P-4) will be retained to support the 

Director of the Liquidation Team and coordinate the MINUSMA strategic 

communication strategy (see A/78/761, para. 21).  

24. The size and the composition of the Liquidation Team, which will initially 

include a security staffing complement of 81 staff members to supplement the guard 

unit, will be progressively reduced. The closure of liquidation locations in Gao and 

Bamako will be followed by transfers of staff to Entebbe and Brindisi for the 

finalization of non-field liquidation activities (ibid., paras. 12 and 16). The proposed 

organizational charts of the Mission as at 1 July 2024, 1 October 2024 and 1 April 

2025 are contained in annex IV to the present report.  

25. The Advisory Committee trusts that the size of the Liquidation Team will be 

adjusted to the evolving needs of the liquidation to avoid redundancy and that 

clear justification for the remaining posts will be provided to the General Assembly 

at the time of its consideration of the present report (see also para. 52 below). 

26. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 10 March 2024, 

167 MINUSMA staff members had been hired in other peacekeeping operations. The 

Advisory Committee trusts that the Secretariat will continue its efforts to place 

MINUSMA staff members in other peacekeeping operations or United Nations 

entities. 

 

  Vacant posts and special post allowance  
 

27. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 29 February 

2024, there were 151 vacant posts and that 11 posts had been filled using special posts 

allowance (4 P-5,4 P-4, 2 P-3 and 1 FS), as shown in the table below. 

https://undocs.org/en/ST/SGB/2023/1
https://undocs.org/en/ST/SGB/2023/1
https://undocs.org/en/ST/AI/2016/4
https://undocs.org/en/ST/IC/2017/35
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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List of posts with incumbents in receipt of special post allowance, as at 29 February 2024  
 

 

Office/Division 

Grade 

level Functional title Duty station 

Current recruitment 

status of vacant posts 

     Budget and Finance Section P-5 Chief, Budget and Finance Bamako Not applicable 

Supply Chain Management  
P-4 Chief, Contingent-Owned 

Equipment 

Bamako Not applicable 

Mission Support Centre P-5 Chief, Property Management Bamako Not applicable 

Mission Support Centre P-5 Chief, Information Technology Bamako Not applicable 

Service Delivery Management 

Service 

P-4 Chief, Medical Bamako Not applicable 

Liquidation Coordinator P-4 Administrative Officer Bamako Not applicable 

Human Resources Service Section P-4 Chief, Human Resources Bamako Not applicable 

Security Section P-3 Security Officer Bamako Not applicable 

Mission Support Centre FS Telecommunications Officer Bamako Not applicable 

Service Delivery Management 

Service 

P-5 Chief, Engineering Bamako Not applicable 

Supply Chain Management P-3 Movement Control Officer Bamako Not applicable 

 

 

28. Subject to its observations in paragraph 25 above, the Advisory Committee 

recommends the approval of the proposals of the Secretary-General for civilian 

personnel. 

 

 3. Operational costs 
 
 

(Thousands of United States dollars)  
 

 

 

Apportionment 

(2022/23) 

Expenditure 

(2022/23) 

Apportionment 

(2023/24) 

Expenditure as at 

29 February 2024 

Cost estimates 

(2024/25) 

 Variance 

 Amount Percentage 

Category (1) (2) (3) (4)=(3)-(2) (5)=(4)÷(2) 

        
Operational costs        

Civilian electoral observers –  – – – – – – 

Consultants and consulting services 489.3  232.5  381.1  33.7   262.5   (118.6)  (31.1) 

Official travel 3 064.3  4 363.4  4 399.6  3 302.1  2 956.9  (1 442.7)  (32.8) 

Facilities and infrastructure 114 049.8  117 919.8  42 362.6  33 265.3  10 390.1  (31 972.5)  (75.5) 

Ground transportation 20 979.4  17 356.6  7 960.4  5 020.1  3 801.9  (4 158.5)  (52.2) 

Air operations 191 820.9  162 049.2  78 993.8  68 083.6  6 801.6  (72 192.2)  (91.4) 

Marine operations 1 435.8  1 583.3  1 101.1  441.4  – (1 101.1)  (100.0) 

Communications and information 

technology 64 740.0  65 578.9  23 628.2  23 120.4  7 122.5   (16 505.7)  (69.9) 

Medical 8 822.3  5 585.1  4 371.6  4 110.4  1 722.7   (2 648.9)  (60.6) 

Special equipment –  0.5  – – – – – 
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Apportionment 

(2022/23) 

Expenditure 

(2022/23) 

Apportionment 

(2023/24) 

Expenditure as at 

29 February 2024 

Cost estimates 

(2024/25) 

 Variance 

 Amount Percentage 

Category (1) (2) (3) (4)=(3)-(2) (5)=(4)÷(2) 

        
Other supplies, services and equipment 100 279.2  89 217.9  116 768.0  49 075.0  66 583.3  (50 184.7)  (43.0) 

Quick-impact projects 4 800.0 4 771.5 – 522.1 – – – 

 Total 510 481.0 468 658.7  279 966.4  186 974.1  99 641.5  (180 324.9)  (64.4) 

 

 

29. The proposed resources for operational costs for 2024/25 amount to 

$99,641,500, reflecting a decrease of $180,324,900, or 64.4 per cent, compared with 

the apportionment for 2023/24. The lower requirements are mainly attributable to the 

liquidation of the mission (see A/78/761, paras. 42–51). 

30. The Secretary-General indicates that the proposed reductions would be offset in 

part by increased requirements under the following items of expenditure: 

 (a) Facilities and infrastructure: a decrease of $31,972,500, or 75.5 per cent, 

attributable primarily to a smaller scope of activities related to facilities and 

infrastructure owing to the closure of camps and a smaller staffing complement during 

the liquidation period, would be offset in part by the acquisition of critical 

consumable materials and spare parts required to maintain the facilities  (power 

supply, water treatment and air conditioning) to ensure sustainment of the remaining 

locations until liquidation (ibid., para. 44);  

 (b) Ground transportation: a decrease of $4,158,500, or 52.2 per cent, is 

attributable primarily to the phased withdrawal of uniformed and civilian personnel 

and the consequent reduction in the fleet of the United Nations owned vehicles, 

resulting in lower requirements for repair and maintenance, spare parts and liability 

insurance, as well as lower consumption of petrol, oil and lubricants. The reduced 

requirements would be offset in part by the refurbishment of high-value items 

identified for transfer to the strategic deployment stocks for inclusion into the return, 

refurbishment and reuse programme at the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi 

for storage and potential transfer to other peacekeeping missions. MINUSMA will 

cover the costs of transportation to Brindisi, as well as the refurbishment of the high -

value assets prior to their deployment to other field operations (ibid., paras. 45 –46). 

Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that, as per the funds for the 

refurbishment of MINUSMA high-value assets to be included in the return, 

refurbishment and reuse programme, $1.5 million had been approved in the 2023/24 

MINUSMA revised budget. Additional funds of $2.5 million were being requested in 

the current MINUSMA liquidation budget for the same purposes;  

 (c) Other supplies, services and equipment: the decrease of $50,184,700, or 

43.0 per cent, is attributable primarily to a decrease in the cost of repatriation and the 

movement of the United Nations-owned equipment as the entity reduced its physical 

presence to two locations in Gao and Bamako; lower requirements for mine detection 

and mine clearing services due to a change of tasks to destruction of ammunition and 

explosives; and inspections of the remaining camps prior to closure. The reduced 

requirements would be offset in part by the provision to cover potential 

reimbursements to troop- and police-contributing countries in case of a forced 

abandonment of contingent-owned equipment at the liquidation locations, as well as 

provisions to cover potential claims (see A/78/761, paras. 51–52).  

31. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was provided with additional 

information on items of expenditure and resource requirements as contained in 

paragraphs 32 to 38 below. 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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  Air operations 
 

32. The proposed decrease in the resources for air operations for 2024/25 which 

amounts to $72,192,200, or 91.4 per cent, is attributable primarily to the downsizing 

of the aviation fleet with five aircraft (2 fixed-wing and 1 rotary-wing aircraft as well 

as standby arrangement for 2 fixed-wing aircraft for medical and casualty evacuation 

flights) planned for retention in 2024/25 compared with 10 fixed-wing and 23 rotary-

wing aircraft approved for 2023/24. The proposed aviation fleet will be further 

reduced by one fixed-wing and one rotary-wing aircraft by 30 September 2024 

following the closure of the location in Gao followed by the repatriation of the 

remaining aircraft by 31 March 2025, when the entity is expecting to finalize its in 

situ liquidation activities (see A/78/761, para. 47). The proposed resources of 

$6,801,600 will provide for two fixed-wing standby aircraft are under standby air 

charter agreements allowing aircraft based outside of Mali to be made available to 

support the entity’s urgent/surge requirements (e.g., air ambulance services for 

medical evacuation of uniformed personnel to/from medical treatment facilities at 

level II/III and IV) or to compensate for the lack of specific capabilities 

(e.g., MINUSMA does not have a fixed-wing aircraft designed for the specific air 

cargo freight). The two mentioned aircraft include one high-speed turbo jet aircraft 

(Citation-68XL) that is based either in Kenya or in Senegal and is in support of 

strategic aeromedical evacuation services. The other aircraft is one turboprop combi 

(DHC-8/Q-400) that is based in Nairobi and can be utilized for casualty or medical 

evacuation or cargo transportation. The expenditures for air transpor tation services in 

relation to those standby aircraft will be incurred only if MINUSMA activates the 

standby air charter agreement. 

 

  Mine action 
 

33. The proposed resources for mine detection and mine-clearing services for 

2024/25 amount to $2,671,881, which reflects a reduction of $16,885,175, or 86.3 per 

cent, compared with the appropriation for 2023/24. The staffing structure for mine -

action activities will comprise 30 personnel, including 19 staff members and 11 

individual contractors under contractual services. The demining component will 

support MINUSMA liquidation through: (a) the disposal of approximately 74 metric 

tons of unserviceable ammunition and explosives that belonged to the troop- and 

police-contributing countries in MINUSMA or to the Security Section and could not 

be transported out owing to their unfit-for-flight status; (b) surveys and certification 

of explosive ordnance risk assessments required for the closure of the Mission’s 

remaining camps in Bamako and Gao prior to their handover to the host Government; 

and (c) the provision of expert advice on weapons and ammunition disposal to the 

MINUSMA Liquidation Team. In addition, MINUSMA will undertake the liquidation 

of some 10,000 mine action project assets (see also A/78/761, para. 19).  

34. The disposal activities require cooperation and support from the Malian 

authorities, as follows: (a) authorization for demolition and incineration operations 

both within and outside of camp premises; (b) protection by Malian Armed Forces 

personnel at demolition sites; and (c) authorization to gain access to stocks of 

explosives. As the host Government has yet to grant those authorizations, the 

MINUSMA Liquidation Team is engaging with the Transition Government to enable 

liquidation activities to proceed, including disposal activities. The MINUSMA mine 

action component assesses that the completion of the operational plan is feasible 

within the liquidation period and resources requested, if the relevant approvals and 

assistance as outlined above are granted by the Malian authorities and if access and 

safety conditions are met. 

 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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  Environmental projects 
 

35. The proposed resources for the environmental projects for 2024/25 amounting 

to $2,241,400, will provide for six projects related to waste management, as well as 

mitigation of environmental and water pollution. Prior to the termination of the 

Mission mandate, camps were maintained to satisfactory environmental standards 

owing to regular environmental inspections and implementation of recommendations, 

as documented in inspection reports and Mission data and performance scores.  During 

the drawdown, an accelerated pace of environmental cleanup was adopted in 

accordance with the MINUSMA guidelines on environmental actions for closure and 

handover of sites, which has been enhanced with recommendations in the case of 

forced abandonment and evacuation. This was carried out following a three-step 

approach: (a) environmental close-out assessment; (b) implementation and 

monitoring of environmental clean-up and remediation, during which petroleum oil 

and lubricant contaminated soil was excavated during the drawdown phase and 

treated using a tailored method of surfactant, manure and water for its biological 

remediation; and (c) final environmental site inspection and joint visit with 

participants nominated by the respective ministries of the host Government, for 

environmental clearance.  

36. According to the information provided to the Advisory Committee, all stages of 

the environmental projects have been documented in the corresponding 

environmental close-out assessment, environmental site closure addendum and final 

environmental site inspection report. Final environmental site inspections have been 

completed for all camps, and the majority of the issues have been addressed by the 

time of handover of the respective camps. The remaining issues were clearly outlined 

in the reports and shared with the joint visit participants. All joint visits were 

conducted except for Aguelhok and Tessalit, which were cancelled owing to security 

threats. For those two camps, the final environmental site inspect ion reports had 

already been prepared, detailing the environmental state of the camps before forced 

abandonment. In cases of rapid withdrawal, the remaining hazardous waste (about 20 

sandbags with contaminated soil) was safely stored inside containers and clearly 

marked as such.  

37. A robust process for organizing joint inspections was established with direct 

liaison with the Ministry of the Environment. This communication channel remains 

open during the liquidation phase and, to date, no observations have  been formally 

received by the authorities on the environmental state of camps.  The remaining 

activities during the liquidation phase with respect to sustainment of the camps in 

Gao and Bamako include the regular management of the liquidation camps (solid 

waste, wastewater management), the treatment of any new contaminated soil and the 

collection and disposal of hazardous wastes. In parallel, the entity will initiate of 

clean-up activities by the remaining troop- and police-contributing countries 

coordinated by the Environmental Unit followed by an environmental close-out 

assessment, in line with the guidelines on environmental clearance and handover of 

mission sites, to ascertain if there are any environmental issues that need remedial 

actions. This will be followed by implementation of the environmental close-out 

assessment report recommendations, which include any remedial action to restore any 

camps to their original state or environmentally acceptable state and documented in 

verification visit reports or environmental site closure addenda to the assessment. 

Activities at that stage will include: (a) clean-up of petroleum, oil and lubricants spills 

at contaminated sites; (b) bioremediation treatment of petroleum oil and lubricant 

contaminated soil; (c) dewatering of septage and cleaning, disinfection and 

backfilling of unserviceable septic tanks; (d) dismantling, clean-up and disposal as 

scrap of unserviceable wastewater treatment plants; (e) removal/clearing of 

bushes/shrubs/grasses to the extent possible; (f) removal of scrap materials and heaps 
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from open environments into a centralized location according to material types, for 

collection by the Property Disposal Unit scrap contractors; (g) coordination of the 

transfer of expired/used and surplus hazardous materials, chemicals and mattresses to 

the Property Disposal Unit for disposal; and (h) disposal of expired ammunition and 

explosives of troop- and police-contributing countries by the Mine Action Service, 

after approval from those countries. 

 

  Claims/write-offs adjustments 
 

38. The increased requirements for claims and write-offs amounting to $1,924,400 

or 6.2 per cent, are attributable to estimated claims related to a potential forced 

abandonment of the MINUSMA camp in Gao ($29.1 million). The estimation was 

based on 30 per cent of the total estimated forced abandonment reimbursable amount 

for the contingent-owned equipment deployed to Gao. In addition, on the basis of 

lessons learned from previous liquidations, the requirements under the mentioned 

budget subclass include a provision in the total amount of $4.0 million to cover 

possible claims from third parties, including vendors and former personnel. The 

Advisory Committee was also informed, upon enquiry, that, as at 1 March 2024, 984 

abandoned items had been identified for reimbursement, including: 698 items in 

Kidal; 189 items in Tessalit; 50 items in Aguelhok; 33 items in Douentza; and 14 

items in Ber. The Advisory Committee trusts that updated information, including 

justification for the provision and actual expenditures for claims and 

adjustments for write-offs, will be provided to the General Assembly at the time 

of its consideration of the present report and in the final report.  

 

  Repatriation of equipment  
 

39. The Advisory Committee was informed that, as at 21 March 2024, MINUSMA 

held a total of 3,035 20-foot equivalent units of contingent-owned equipment, with 

2,947 units situated in Gao and 88 in Bamako. Both Gao and Bamako were deemed 

secure locations. To mitigate potential high-security risks and the possibility of forced 

abandonment of the contingent-owned equipment due to the deteriorating security 

situation, MINUSMA had prioritized contingent-owned equipment repatriation. All 

contingent-owned equipment in Bamako, except that designated for the Bamako 

Guard Unit, had been transferred to a contractor for onward delivery of the equipment 

to the staging areas/final destinations. Priority 1 contingent-owned equipment 

(combat vehicles, ammunition and weaponry, as well as communication equipment) 

located in Gao had been airlifted out of Mali to the designated staging areas, while 

the repatriation of priority 2 contingent-owned equipment (mainly dual-purpose 

equipment and vehicles) from Gao was in progress. In total, 27 per cent of contingent -

owned equipment in Gao had been handed over to a contractor, with 26.8 per cent 

having crossed the border. 

40. The Advisory Committee was also informed that, as at 19 March 2024, staging 

areas had been located in Lomé and Dakar. In addition, there was a transship ment 

location at Nouakchott. A combination of road transportation and airlift had been used 

to transport contingent-owned equipment and United Nations-owned equipment from 

Gao in response to the compressed timelines and the logistical and security 

challenges. Malian military escorts for convoys were unavailable, main supply routes 

had proven insecure to the point of loss of life, and attempts to use alternate exit 

routes via Burkina Faso and the Niger had been halted owing to changes in the 

political situation in those countries. The prices of transportation per 20-foot 

container was: (a) inland: $37,000 from Gao to Lomé, $42,000 from Gao to Dakar 

via Mauritania and $5,600 from Bamako to Dakar; (b) airlift: $37,000 from Gao to 

Lomé and $45,600 from Gao to Dakar. 
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41. The Advisory Committee was further informed, upon enquiry, that the 

significant increase in prices of movement per container was due to the need to rebid 

the previous contracts given security and logistical challenges. Currently, there were 

convoys halted in neighbouring countries, and detention charges were mounting. It 

should be noted that current prices for road transportation were close to that of air 

transportation, if detention charges were added, and that, combined with the chance 

of damage, or complete loss of contingent-owned equipment and United Nations-

owned equipment made the air transportation option the most viable.  

42. The Advisory Committee notes that the repatriation of equipment was 

ongoing as at 21 March 2024 and trusts that updated information will be 

provided to the General Assembly at the time of its consideration of the present 

report. 

 

 

 V. Other matters 
 

 

  Cooperation with the Government of Mali 
 

43. The Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that, as at 5 March  2024, 

the MINUSMA liquidation plan had been developed and presented to the Transition 

Government, and regular meetings, both at the political and technical (weekly) levels, 

were held to coordinate, address and resolve any problems and to keep information 

flow – all with a view to developing collaboration towards the same outcome, namely, 

the accomplishment of the liquidation process as effectively and rapidly as possible. 

Given the heavy logistics operations implied, the security of convoys along the route  

between Mali and the Niger, then from the Niger to Burkina Faso and then to Togo, 

will be critical. This is why, in addition to the constant engagement with the Transition 

Government of Mali, the Assistant Secretary-General for the Supply Chain 

Management in the Department of Operational Support has engaged with the 

Government of Burkina Faso to garner support and facilitation. Further efforts are 

under way to engage with the Government of the Niger. The Advisory Committee 

encourages the Secretariat to continue to cooperate with the Transition 

Government of Mali and other Governments of the region to facilitate the 

liquidation of MINUSMA. 

 

  Non-field-based activities and outposted personnel  
 

44. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the United Nations 

Logistics Base and the Regional Service Centre played an important role in the 

drawdown and liquidation processes. The role of the logistic base in MINUSMA 

liquidation had been stipulated in the service level agreement for mission closur e 

between the two entities dated 24 October 2023, which provides clear guidance on the 

process ownership among the entities. Since the beginning of the 

drawdown/liquidation process, the United Nations Logistics Base had been supporting 

the Mission in developing and revising the preliminary assets disposal plan. United 

Nations Logistics Base support had been focused on property management and 

warehouse operations and included the training of staff, Umoja transactions and 

reporting and disposal support. The logistics base had been instrumental in supporting 

the Mission with the purchase order diversion process, identifying receiving missions 

for MINUSMA surplus assets and providing continued support the inter-mission 

transfers of the identified assets in close coordination with the Mission. 

45. The Advisory Committee was also informed that the logistics base continued to 

provide support to MINUSMA in environmental management. The United Nations 

Logistics Base Environmental Technical Support team has provided guidance on the 

environmental close-out assessment on the basis of lessons learned from previous 
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liquidations, provided options for safe and responsible disposal of hazardous waste 

and provided guidance on the on-site disposal of other waste streams, using existing 

waste management equipment available in the mission waste management yards and 

in Property Disposal Unit facilities. In addition, the team explored options for 

transferring solar photovoltaic systems to other missions.  

46. Furthermore, after completion of the location-specific activities by 1 April 2025, 

the Mission will deploy a small team to the United Nations Logistics Base, to finalize 

the non-location specific activities. Those activities include documenting 

management decisions, completing transactional records in Umoja reconciling the 

property records, documenting best practices and lessons learned, and handing over 

the residual post-liquidation reconciliation and reporting to United Nations 

Headquarters. The lessons learned and the best practices from the closure of the 

United Nations-African Union Mission in Darfur (UNAMID) show that a large 

number of property and material management transactions related to the final camps 

closure and handover will require processing and recording into the sy stem of record 

(Umoja) after the completion of the field-based activities.  

47. The proposed staff complement to perform these tasks is the following:  

 (a) For 2023/24: 10 United Nations Logistics Base staff members deployed 

on temporary duty to MINUSMA to provide on-site support to the liquidation process 

from Warehousing and Disposal, Environmental Technical Support, Property 

Management, and Global Materials Lifecycle Management teams; 6 general 

temporary assistance (other personnel) positions in Brindisi for property management 

activities approved to provide surge capacity to support MINUSMA liquidation 

activities; and 1 Environmental Officer position approved to support the United 

Nations Logistics Base Environmental Technical Support team with the 

environmental close-out activities in MINUSMA; 

 (b) For 2024/25: 6 general temporary assistance (other personnel) positions in 

Brindisi to provide surge capacity to continue to perform the above-mentioned roles; 

and 7 MINUSMA Liquidation Team positions to be redeployed to the United Nations 

Logistics Base to perform final liquidation activities in Brindisi during the last three 

months of the liquidation period, after the closure of Bamako (April to June 2025).  

48. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was also informed that the role of the 

Regional Service Centre in MINUSMA liquidation had been stipulated in the service -

level agreement for mission closure between the Regional Service Centre, the 

Department of Operational Support and MINUSMA dated 12 July 2023, which 

provides guidance on the process ownership among the entities. The key 

responsibilities include: (a) providing administrative services in human resources, 

finance and travel to the MINUSMA Liquidation Team, including check‐out, 

separation process, processing final payment, pension documentation, entitlement 

payment processing, time and attendance review, payroll processing, review and 

follow‐up open accounts balances, complete transactions for recognition and 

derecognition of assets, and finalize books of accounts; (b) concluding the separations 

and separation entitlements for MINUSMA national staff and international staff; 

(c) archives and records management ‐ digitization and storage of official staff files; 

and (d) support for United Nations-owned equipment transfer.  

49. The proposed staff complement to perform these tasks is the following:  

 (a) For 2023/24: 9 general temporary assistance (other personnel) positions in 

Entebbe approved to provide surge capacity in support of MINUSMA liquidation 

activities; 9 Regional Service Centre staff on temporary duty to MINUSMA to 

provide support on the ground from August 2023 until December 2023, and 2 staff 

currently deployed on temporary duty and expected to remain there until December 

2024; 
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 (b) For 2024/25: 16 general temporary assistance (other personnel) positions in 

Entebbe to provide surge capacity to continue to perform the above-mentioned roles; 

and 10 MINUSMA Liquidation Team positions to be redeployed to the Regional Service 

Centre to perform final liquidation activities in Entebbe during the last three months of 

the liquidation period, after the closure of the Bamako camp (April to June 2025).   

50. Upon enquiry regarding the posts on temporary duty, the Advisory Committee 

was provided with the table below. 

 

  Table 2 

  List of posts – temporary duty to Brindisi and Entebbe from 1 April to 

30 June 2025 
 

 

Position title  Location  

  P-5 – Chief, Finance and Budget RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Finance and Budget Officer RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Finance and Budget Assistant RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Finance and Budget Officer RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Finance and Budget Assistant RSCE, Entebbe 

P-5 – Chief, Human Resources RSCE, Entebbe 

P-3 – Human Resources Officer RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Human Resources Officer RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Human Resources Assistant RSCE, Entebbe 

FS – Human Resources Assistant RSCE, Entebbe 

D-2 – Director of Liquidation Team UNLB, Brindisi 

P-5 – Chief, Logistics UNLB, Brindisi 

FS – Acquisition Planning Officer UNLB, Brindisi 

FS – Acquisition Planning Assistant UNLB, Brindisi 

FS – Property Control and Inventory Officer UNLB, Brindisi 

FS – Property Control and Inventory Assistant UNLB, Brindisi 

FS – Acquisition Planning Assistant UNLB, Brindisi 

 

Abbreviations: FS, Field Service; RSCE, Regional Service Centre in Entebbe, Uganda; UNLB, 

United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, Italy.  
 

 

51. The Advisory Committee was also informed, upon enquiry, that more than 72 

per cent of the equipment items in Bamako (around 25,000 items) would be disposed 

of locally in Bamako in the last weeks prior to closure, with the camp handover. All 

real estate and infrastructure assets in Bamako (29 assets) and the inventory of 

consumables and supplies (over 11,000 materials) would be disposed of locally with 

the camp handover and would require reconciliation and recording in Umoja after the 

completion of the field-based activities. As per the liquidation schedules, all the 

material transactions mentioned above must be recorded in Umoja, bringing the 

property portfolio to zero, and the residual reporting activities (preparation of the 
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budget performance report for the 2024/25 period and the final disposition of assets 

report) must be handed over to United Nations Logistics Base/Department of 

Operational Support/Department of Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance 

during the non-field-based liquidation activities before the end of the liquidation 

period (30 June 2025). The non-field-based liquidation activities would also 

encompass the completion of the final end-of-assignment reports, identifying and 

documenting best practices and lessons learned for further consideration during the 

planning and implementation of mission transitions going forward.  

52. The Advisory Committee notes the outposted positions and surge capacity 

requested for the liquidation of MINUSMA and trusts that comprehensive 

information on the liquidation resources both post and non-post, in all locations 

including Mali, the United Nations Logistics Base, the Regional Service Centre 

and Headquarters, as well as information on the method used to calculate those 

resources, will be provided to the General Assembly at the time of its 

consideration of the present report and an update included in the final  report. 

 

  Best practice and lessons learned 
 

53. The Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that, starting from the 

drawdown phase, MINUSMA had incorporated into the Mission’s drawdown and 

liquidation plans initiatives from best practices and lessons learned from other United 

Nations peacekeeping missions that had recently closed. The initiatives ensured that 

the plan adequately captured the primary liquidation objectives and various elements 

of stakeholders’ involvement to enhance operational support planning and 

management of the liquidation until 30 June 2025.  

54. The Advisory Committee was also informed, upon enquiry, that practices and 

procedures established during the liquidation of the United Nations Mission for 

Justice Support in Haiti and UNAMID, as well as Secretariat guidelines, had been 

used as a basis for developing of MINUSMA guidelines and procedures. Extensive 

discussions with the former Director of the Liquidation Team UNAMID and the core 

team members had taken place within the first two weeks of July 2023 to exchange 

views on best practices and lessons learned. Some examples of incorporating lessons 

learned are as follows:  

 (a) Governance structure to oversee and implement asset disposal activities: 

the Mission put in place a governance structure to oversee and implement asset 

disposal activities by establishing a sub-working group on supply chain and asset 

disposal and a dedicated property management task force to ensure coordination of 

the asset disposal by various means. Immediately after the adoption of Security 

Council resolution 2690 (2023) and the discontinuation of the mandate, the 

liquidation entity conducted a wall-to-wall physical verification and enriched 

property records in terms of condition, location and status. That information was 

thereafter converted into the preliminary assets disposal plan, which was jointly 

approved by the Director of the Liquidation Team and the Director of the United 

Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, Italy; 

 (b) Multidisciplinary joint site inspections prior to the closure of camps: joint 

site inspections were conducted for all camps that were closed. The participants of 

the joint visits were nominated by the Transition Government of Mali from several 

Ministries, including of the Environment, Health and Defence; 

 (c) Working groups and task forces: a proactive approach was adopted through 

weekly meetings with MINUSMA counterparts on issues such as contingent-owned 

equipment verification and reporting processes, including supporting documents 

concerning cease of operations, disposals and losses;  

https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2690(2023)
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 (d) Cost benefit analysis: the cost-benefit analysis, which was acknowledged 

as a good practice, was further expanded and applied to inform management 

decisions. Prior to the closure of each location/camp, MINUSMA conducted a cost-

benefit analysis by comparing the cost of transfer/transportation to the remaining 

useful potential of the property items in terms of the remaining useful life and the 

residual/depreciated value. The analyses informed the decisions on transferring of 

United Nations property as opposed as pursuing disposal locally by transfer at fair 

market value to the United Nations county team and United Nations agencies, funds 

and programmes, or by commercial sales, gift/donation or destruction. The Advisory 

Committee notes the cost-benefit analysis done by the Mission prior to the 

closure of each camp and trusts that information on this analysis will be provided 

to the General Assembly at the time of its consideration of the present report; 

 (e) Retention of experienced staff: the Liquidation Team relied on the 

specialized experience of highly skilled staff, who had gained knowledge while 

working on the closures of other missions, the latest being UNAMID. Some 

MINUSMA staff members already had experience from previous closures, even in 

leading functions, while others were purposely recruited during the drawdown and 

liquidation;  

 (f) Downsizing policy: the introduction of the new downsizing policy 

(ST/AI/2023/1) dated 20 January 2023, helped the downsizing of MINUSMA 

significantly by providing clarity and transparency in the difficult time of the Mission 

closure. It was noted, though, that the policy framework needed to take into account 

the unique circumstances surrounding the closure and downsizing of each entity. The 

policy should be principle-based and should not be overly prescribed, enabling the 

head of entity to adapt to operational needs, particularly in cases of expedited 

withdrawal or closure. The Advisory Committee notes that MINUSMA is the first 

peacekeeping operation to implement the new downsizing policy and trusts that 

the Secretariat will draw lessons from the implementation of this policy, 

including the need to consider special or unexpected circumstances. In that 

regard, the Committee also notes that the camp in Timbuktu was originally 

planned to be one of the liquidation locations for the period from 1 January to 

30 June 2024, but was closed on 28 December 2023 owing to security 

considerations (see A/78/761, para. 2);  

 (g) Rapid deployment of Headquarters backstopping capacities: the 

deployment of skilled and experienced staff to assist with the on-site and remote 

liquidation activities played a crucial role in efficiently and effectively handling the 

MINUSMA workload, facilitating the ability to overcome challenges during 

drawdown and liquidation, considering the high volume of assets and the very short 

timeline for mission closure;  

 (h) Timely decision-making and clear communications to all staff: it was 

critical to have clear guidance and timely decision-making on withdrawal and 

separation dates for personnel. That decision needed to be made as early as possible, 

not only for the purpose of communicating to all affected personnel information about 

benefits, contractual status, termination dates and available options, but also to 

minimize litigation and estimate liabilities and separation costs more accurately.  

55. The Advisory Committee was also informed, upon enquiry, that in terms of asset 

transfer, the United Nations Logistics Base, under its clearing-house role, had reached 

out to all missions to identify demand for materials under MINUSMA surplus. Once 

such demand and the corresponding missions had been identified, the logistics base 

facilitated inter-mission transfers of materials declared surplus from MINUSMA to 

the recipient missions and would continue to do so until the complete closure. With 

United Nations Logistics Base facilitation, such materials had been transferred 

https://undocs.org/en/ST/AI/2023/1
https://undocs.org/en/A/78/761
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directly from the Mission to the recipient missions with some exceptional cases, such 

as those requiring refurbishment in Brindisi (see also the report of the Advisory 

Committee on the donation of MINUSMA assets, A/78/821, para. 6 and table 1). 

56. The Advisory Committee notes that MINUSMA has incorporated best 

practices and lessons learned from other United Nations peacekeeping missions 

into the Mission’s drawdown and liquidation plans. The Committee trusts that 

the Secretariat will further draw additional best practices and lessons learned 

from the closure of MINUSMA following the completion of the liquidation phase.  

 

  Impact of MINUSMA closure on the Secretariat support entities  
 

57. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was informed that the closure of 

MINUSMA would have an impact on the support entities as follows: 

 (a) United Nations Headquarters: the Secretariat proposes that 22 posts be 

abolished in relation to the closure of MINUSMA, including 8 posts in the 

Department of Peace Operations (1 D-1, 1 P-5, 3 P-4, 1 P-3, 2 General Service (Other 

level)); 11 posts in the Department of Operational Support (1 P-5, 3 P-4, 2 P-3, 

5 General Service (Other level)); 2 posts in the Department of Management Strategy, 

Policy and Compliance (1 P-3, 1 General Service (Other level)); and 1 post in the 

Office of Internal Oversight Services (OIOS) (1 General Service (Other level)) and 

that 3 posts be established, for a net reduction of 19 posts. The budget proposal also 

includes 18 redeployments and reassignments, of which 11 are MINUSMA-related 

positions (redeployment of 3 posts (2 P-4 and 1 P-3) in OIOS and 1 general temporary 

position (general temporary assistance) position 1 P-4) in the Office of Mission 

Support; reassignment of 2 posts (2 P-5) in the Department of Operational Support 

and 1 general temporary assistance position (1 General Service (Other level)) in the 

Department of Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance. MINUSMA-related 

redeployments and reassignments are from OIOS (posts: 2 P-5, 3 P-4, 2 P-3; general 

temporary assistance positions: 2 P-4, 2 P-3). The budget further includes a reduction 

in operational resources further to the closure of MINUSMA, under the core resource 

requirements. OIOS-related posts/positions were also further reviewed by the 

Independent Audit Advisory Committee; 

 (b) United Nations Logistics Base: it is proposed that three General Service 

posts be abolished, on the basis of the foreseen reduction of strategic deployment 

stocks support requirements. Meanwhile, it has been observed that activities related 

to the United Nations reserve incoming to the United Nations Logistics Base is greatly 

increasing. One of the primary functions of the United Nations Logistics Base is to 

receive, inspect and, if required, repair surplus assets from peacekeeping operations 

that are being closed or downsized before integrating them into the United Nations 

reserve. All refurbishment costs are the responsibility of the closing mission, 

including costs that may be incurred by the United Nations Logistics Base to 

service/refurbish assets upon transfer to the Base. The refurbishment of MINUSMA 

high-value assets is to be included in the return, refurbishment and reuse programme: 

$1.5 million was approved in the revised 2023/24 MINUSMA budget, and 

$2.5 million are being requested in the current MINUSMA liquidation budget for the 

same purposes. The funding for the transportation of assets and all directly 

attributable costs for refurbishment of assets will be covered by either the asset -

releasing entities or the recipient entities, depending on the process or operating 

scenario, as follows: (i) for assets released by entities in drawdown/liquidation, the 

funding for transportation to the United Nations Logistics Base and all directly 

attributable costs for refurbishment will be provided by the releasing enti ties 

liquidation budget; (ii) any entity that receives a refurbished item will cover the 

transportation cost from the United Nations Logistics Base; (iii) for assets refurbished 

through the programme that are released by and returned to their original enti ties in 

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/821
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the sustainment phase, the releasing entity will fund all transportation costs (to and 

from the United Nations Logistics Base), as well as directly attributable 

refurbishment costs. In addition to the transportation and directly attributable 

refurbishment cost, non-peacekeeping recipient entities will be charged the net book 

value of the released assets and an administrative fee;  

 (c) Regional Service Centre: it is proposed that 29 posts be abolished (2 P-3, 

2 National Professional Officer and 25 General Service) in relation to the closure of 

two missions: MINUSMA and the United Nations Integrated Transition Assistance 

Mission in the Sudan.  

58. The Advisory Committee trusts that information on the methods used to 

scale down the support to MINUSMA will be provided to the General Assembly 

at the time of its consideration of the present report.  

 

  Cost recovery 
 

59. Upon enquiry, the Advisory Committee was provided with information on cost - 

recovery revenues for services provided by MINUSMA from 1 July  2018 to 18 March 

2024 (see table below).  

 

  Cost recovery for services provided by MINUSMA from 1 July 2018 to 

18 March 2024 

(United States dollars) 
 

 

Period   Cost-recovery revenue 

  
2018/19  7 918.4  

2019/20  14 397.4  

2020/21  15 979.0  

2021/22  17 429.1 

2022/23  8 419.9  

2023/24  19 780.0 

 Total  83 923.8 

 

60. Information provided to the Advisory Committee indicates that cost-recovery 

revenue estimates for the 2024/25 period for services provided by MINUSMA 

comprise $7,300 (non-spendable revenue) for logistical support, namely, air 

transportation and air freight for contractors, and $3,072,800 (spendable revenue) for 

air transportation, telecommunication, the Liquidation Team, engineering, service 

delivery and supply chain services to contractors. The Committee further discusses 

matters pertaining to cost recovery in its report on cross-cutting issues related to 

peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

 

  Fight against discrimination and sexual exploitation and abuse  
 

61. The Advisory Committee was informed, upon enquiry, that the liquidation entity 

had prioritized the recruitment process for the Chief of the Conduct and Discipline 

Team (D-1), which was in the final stages. In the meantime, the Conduct and 

Discipline Team had developed a monthly awareness-raising activity plan, whereby 

personnel received information on how to report instances of misconduct, including 

harassment, sexual harassment, abuse of authority and all forms of discrimination. 

The awareness plan also included a monthly open clinic at the Bamako and Gao sites 

to encourage personnel to report instances of discrimination. During the drawdown 

period, the Conduct and Discipline Team had received an increased number of 
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misconduct reports, including theft, fraud and misrepresentation. Moreover, a few 

allegations of discrimination related to staff performance had been reported. Most of 

those cases had been addressed informally with the support of the Office of Human 

Resources and the Office of the United Nations Ombudsman and Mediation Services. 

Two cases of discrimination were pending further investigations by OIOS. In 

addition, MINUSMA provided two call centres where complaints could be lodged and 

continuously conducted outreach activities with the local population through a 

community-based complaints network, aimed at preventing sexual exploitation and 

abuse and encouraging the reporting of such abuse and paternity claims and other 

legal claims. During the awareness-raising sessions, staff members and local 

population were informed of the United Nations standards of conduct, including the 

zero tolerance policy, which applies to all forms of misconduct. Since the beginning 

of the liquidation period, the Mission had not received any complaints of 

discrimination or sexual exploitation and abuse. The Advisory Committee further 

comments on discrimination and sexual exploitation and abuse in its report on cross -

cutting issues related to peacekeeping operations (A/78/744). 

 

 

 VI. Conclusion 
 

 

62. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with respect to the financing of 

MINUSMA for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 are indicated in section V 

of the performance report (A/78/635). The Advisory Committee recommends that 

the unencumbered balance of $52,752,900 for the period from 1 July 2022 to 30 

June 2023, as well as other revenue amounting to $56,532,700 from investment 

revenue ($21,679,200), other/miscellaneous revenue ($4,927,900) and cancellation 

of prior-period obligations ($29,925,600), be credited to Member States.  

63. The actions to be taken by the General Assembly with regard to the financing 

of MINUSMA for the period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025 are indicated in 

section IV of the proposed budget (A/78/761). Taking into account its observations 

and recommendations above, the Advisory Committee recommends that the 

General Assembly appropriate the amount of $207,080,300 for the liquidation of 

MINUSMA for the 12-month period from 1 July 2024 to 30 June 2025.  

  

https://undocs.org/en/A/78/744
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Annex I 
 

  Contractual obligations started after the adoption of 
Security Council resolution 2690 (2023) in relation 
to MINUSMA 
 

 

  Procurement contracts raised locally by the Mission in relation to drawdown and liquidation 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

Description of requirement  

Number of 

contracts Amount Timeline  

    
Inland transportation  4 3 457.4 August 2023–June 2024  

Collection, treatment and disposal of hazardous waste  2 3 721.6 October 2023–April 2024  

Destruction of armoured vehicles and armoured 

personnel carriers service  

6 1 034.2 August 2023–June 2024  

Packing materials 4 1 311.2 August 2023–December 2023 

 Total   9 524.4  

 

 

  Procurement contracts raised by the United Nations Headquarters in relation to drawdown 

and liquidation 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

Description of requirement Number of contracts Amount Timeline 

    
Transportation, air and road, provision 

of storage facility 

4 8 032.5 Phase one (consolidation of cargo) 

Drawdown and closing, 12 August 

2023–30 December 2023 

Transportation, air and road, provision 

of storage facility 

31 71 655.1 Phase two (freight outside of Mali) 

Drawdown and closing, 14 September 

2023 until completion of 

transportation (ongoing) 

 Total    79 687.6  

 

 

  Procurement contracts raised by the Mission in relation to sustainment 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

Description of requirement  

Number of 

contracts Amount Timeline 

    
Landing fees and air navigation services 2 254.2 1 July–30 June 2024 

Medical services in relation to damage control surgical 

medical facilities 

1 603.3 1 January–30 June 2024 

Subscription services 1 25.5 1 February–31 December 2024 

 Total   883.0   

 

  

https://undocs.org/en/S/RES/2690(2023)
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Annex II 
 

  MINUSMA ratio analysis and assets and liabilities position from July 2023 to February 2024 
 

 

(Millions of United States dollars) 
 

 

Category level 1 Category level 2 Jul 2023 Aug 2023 Sep 2023 Oct 2023 Nov 2023 Dec 2023 Jan 2024 Feb 2024a 

          
Current assets Adjusted cash + short-term investments 90.5 229.4 253.5 243.9 302.0 223.6 209.9  215.9  

 Assessed contributions receivable 696.1 587.8 417.7 365.3 232.7 228.5 468.2  397.6  

 Other receivables (current) 148.9 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.4 1.7 0.3  0.3  

 Inventories 104.3 105.8 104.7 108.0 105.0 91.3 82.1  79.3  

 Advance transfers (current) 11.4 21.1 18.6 21.4 12.5 16.6 16.7  16.5  

 Other assets (current) 9.6 8.9 9.6 8.7 8.0 3.6 4.0  4.1  

Current assets total  1 060.8 953.2 804.4 747.4 660.6 565.2 781.3  713.8  

Non-current assets Adjusted long-term investments 36.8 93.4 103.1 99.2 122.9 58.6 55.0  56.6  

 Property plant and equipment 222.2 219.9 219.9 205.2 189.4 170.2 158.7  158.6  

 Intangible assets – – – – – – –  –  

Non-current assets total   259.0  313.2 323.0 304.5 312.2 228.8 213.7 215.2 

Current liabilities Accounts payable – Member States (17.6) (19.0) (19.6) (19.7) (64.6) 14.7 15.6  16.3  

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (current) (56.3) (95.7) (49.8) (51.2) (44.8) (41.9) (49.5)  (49.7) 

 Advance receipts and deferred revenue (current) (2.9) (0.9) (0.9) (0.7) (0.1) (16.2) (0.0)  (0.0) 

 Employee benefits liabilities (current) (2.7) (2.7) (2.7) (2.7) (3.0) (3.5) (4.3)  (4.5) 

 Provisions (current) (109.4) (109.4) (109.4) (109.4) (109.4) (109.4) (109.4)  (109.4) 

 Other liabilities (current) 0.0 – (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)  (0.0) 

Current liabilities total   (188.9) (227.6) (182.4) (183.7) (221.9) (156.3) (147.5) (147.3) 

Non-current liabilities total  – – – – – – – – 

Ratios  2023/07 2023/08 2023/09 2023/10 2023/11 2023/12 2024/01 2024/02 

Assets-to-liabilities ratio (Total assets: total liabilities)  6.99  5.56 6.18 5.73 4.38 5.08 6.74 6.31 

Current ratio (current assets: current liabilities)  5.62  4.19 4.41 4.07 2.98 3.62 5.30 4.85 

Quick ratio (cash + short-term investments + accounts receivable: current liabilities)  4.95  3.59 3.68 3.32 2.41 2.90 4.60 4.17 

Cash ratio (cash + short-term investments: current liabilities)  0.48  1.01 1.39 1.33 1.36 1.43 1.42 1.47 

 

 a The report was created on 6 March 2024, while the posting period for February 2024 was still open; the balances are expected to change. 
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Annex III 
 

  MINUSMA status of expenditures as at 29 February 2024 and projected expenditures by 
30 June 2024 
 

 

(Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

 

 1 July 2023 to 29 February 2024  Projected 1 March to 30 June 2024 

 Apportionment Total expenditure 

Unencumbered 

balance  

Projected 

expenditure 

Total expenditure 

2023/24 

Unencumbered 

balance as at 

30 June 2024 

Variance 

(percentage) 

 (1)  (2) (3)=(1)-(2)   (4) (5)=(2)+(4)   (6)=(1)-(5)   (7)=(6)÷(1)  

        
Military and police personnel        

Military observers – – – – – – – 

Military contingents 331 411.00 218 969.2  112 441.8  43 427.20 262 396.50 69 014.50 20.82 

United Nations police 3 894.40 3 223.0  671.4  308.13 3 531.13 363.27 9.33 

Formed police 51 648.40 40 029.6  11 618.8  11 809.20 51 838.90 (190.50) (0.37) 

 Subtotal 386 953.80 262 221.8  124 732.0  55 544.53 317 766.53 69 187.27 17.88 

Civilian personnel        

International staff  160 159.90 103 996.6  56 163.3  46 511.06 150 494.06 9 665.84 6.04 

National Professional Officer 9 815.60 12 096.7  (2 281.1) 1 179.98 13 203.78 (3 388.18) (34.52) 

National General Service staff 20 268.90 23 008.2  (2 739.3) 5 387.99 28 276.69 (8 007.79) (39.51) 

United Nations Volunteers 4 742.10 4 360.0  382.1  280.00 4 640.00 102.10 2.15 

General temporary assistance 4 763.40 1 421.1  3 342.3  3 110.17 4 531.27 232.13 4.87 

Government-provided personnel 195.60 129.1  66.5  1.66 130.76 64.84 33.15 

 Subtotal 199 945.50 145 011.7  54 933.8  56 470.86 201 276.56 (1 331.06) (0.67) 

Operational costs        

Civilian electoral observers – – – – – – – 

Consultants and consulting services 381.10 33.7  347.4  91.70 125.40 255.70 67.10 

Official travel 4 399.60 3 302.1  1 097.5  276.80 3 578.90 820.70 18.65 

Facilities and infrastructure 42 362.60 33 265.3  9 097.3  4 170.10 37 383.10 4 979.50 11.75 

Ground transportation 7 960.40 5 020.1  2 940.3  608.80 5 628.90 2 331.50 29.29 

Air operations 78 993.80 68 083.6  10 910.2  3 475.80 71 559.40 7 434.40 9.41 
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 1 July 2023 to 29 February 2024  Projected 1 March to 30 June 2024 

 Apportionment Total expenditure 

Unencumbered 

balance  

Projected 

expenditure 

Total expenditure 

2023/24 

Unencumbered 

balance as at 

30 June 2024 

Variance 

(percentage) 

 (1)  (2) (3)=(1)-(2)   (4) (5)=(2)+(4)   (6)=(1)-(5)   (7)=(6)÷(1)  

        
Marine operations 1 101.10 441.4  659.7  14.70 456.10 645.00 58.58 

Communications and information technology 23 628.20 23 120.4  507.8  151.00 23 268.50 359.70 1.52 

Medical 4 371.60 4 110.4  261.2  384.00 4 494.40 (122.80) (2.81) 

Other supplies, services and equipment 116 768.00 49 075.0  67 693.0  62 220.40 111 223.30 5 544.70 4.75 

Quick-impact projects – 522.1  (522.1) 1.10 523.20 (523.20) – 

 Subtotal 279 966.40 186 974.1  92 992.3  71 394.40 258 241.20 21 725.20 7.76 

 Gross requirements 866 865.70 594 207.9  272 658.1  183 409.79 777 284.29 89 581.41 10.33 

Staff assessment income 23 934.70 13 449.4  10 485.3  8 933.60 19 848.90 4 085.80 17.07 

 Net requirements 842 931.00 580 758.2  262 172.8  174 476.19 757 435.39 85 495.61 10.14 
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Annex IV 
 

  MINUSMA organizational charts as at 1 July 2024, 1 October 2024 and 1 April 2025 
 

 

 A. Organization chart as at 1 July 2024 
 

 

 

Abbreviations: ASG, Assistant Secretary-General; FS, Field Service; NGS, national General Service staff; NPO, National Professional Officer; UNV, United Nations Volunteers.   
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 B. Organization chart as at 1 October 2024 
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 C. Organization chart as at 1 April 2025 
 

 

 


